
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  3rd Revised Sheet 91 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 91 
 

Issued: September 1, 2021  Effective: October 1, 2021 
 By CRAIG UNRUH, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 
 

 7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   7.4.5  Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

        Monthly         Rates
USOC     Fixed         Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

2.  50.0 or 40.8 kbps

Mileage Bands

    0 1LO++ None   None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB

3.  230.4 kbps

Mileage Bands

               0 1LO++ None   None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

    CANCELLED
  October 1, 2021
   Missouri Public
Service Commission
    JI-2022-0045



									



								



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  4th Revised Sheet 92 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 92 
 

Issued: October 21, 2014  Effective: November 20, 2014 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.5  Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

    Monthly  Nonrecurring
USOC      Rates        ___Charges

(AT)   C.  Optional Features, BSEs
  and Functions

  1.  Key Activated Trans-
fer Arrangement

- Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(1) UTK++  ICB  ICB

D.  303 Data Station

  - Per point of termination
    where provided TDQ++  ICB  ICB

 (1)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if 
applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX).

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELED  

November 20, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0173



				



										



								



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  7th Revised Sheet 93 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 93 
 

Issued: May 28, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 By CRAIG UNRUH, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 

7.4.6  MegaLink Data(2) Service 
 
             Monthly     Nonrecurring 
        USOC     _Rates_     ____Charges_______ 

1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt 
A.  Channel Termination 

 
  - Per point of termination 

 
 
 

     - 4.8 kbps(1) 
     - 9.6 kbps(1) 
     - 19.2 kbps     T6ECS 132.15    273.00 208.00 
     - 56.0 kbps(1) 
     - 64.0 kbps (CC)     T6ECS 197.05    324.00 247.00 
 
              Nonrecurring 

___Charges__ 
1.  Inside Wire Charge                                      

       - Per Channel Termination   WMJ         None             None 
 
              __Monthly_Rates____ 
        USOC      Fixed      Per Mile 
 

B.  Channel Mileage 
 
   1.  2.4 kbps(1) 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 (1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.  
 (2)  Effective June 30, 2021, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers.  

In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will not be accepted.  
Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-
month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.  The Company currently plans 
to discontinue this service on or after June 30, 2024. 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 93

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  MegaLink Data Service

    Monthly   Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_    ____Charges_______

1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt
A.  Channel Termination

 - Per point of termination

(CP)     - 2.4 kbps(1)
|     - 4.8 kbps(1)

(CP)     - 9.6 kbps(1)
    - 19.2 kbps T6ECS 132.15    273.00 208.00

(CP)     - 56.0 kbps(1)
    - 64.0 kbps (CC) T6ECS 197.05    324.00 247.00

  Nonrecurring
Charges

1.  Inside Wire Charge
      - Per Channel Termination WMJ        None           None

     Monthly Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

(AT)   1.  2.4 kbps(1)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(AT) (1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri    CANCELLED
   June 30, 2021
   Missouri Public
Service Commission
    JI-2021-0210



								



			



			



																																												



								



		



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  5th Revised Sheet 94 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 94 
 

Issued: May 28, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 By CRAIG UNRUH, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 

7.4.6  MegaLink Data(2) Service-(Continued) 
 
                  Monthly Rates    
         USOC      Fixed      Per Mile 
 

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued) 
  
      2.  4.8 kbps(1) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
    3.  9.6 kbps(1) 
 
 
  
 
 
    
  4. 19.2 kbps 
 
   Mileage Bands 
 

         0                1L5XX   None      None 
         Over 0 to 4          1L5XX      $126.30       $2.85 
         Over 4 to 8     1L5XX   126.30         2.85 
         Over 8 to 25     1L5XX   126.30         2.85 
   Over 25 to 50    1L5XX   126.30         2.85 

   Over 50     1L5XX         126.30         2.85 
 

(1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.  
(2)  Effective June 30, 2021, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing 

customers.  In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will 
not be accepted.  Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be 
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.  
The Company currently plans to discontinue this service on or after June 30, 2024. 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 94
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 94

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  Digital Data Service-(Continued)

        Monthly Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(AT)     2.  4.8 kbps(1)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(AT)   3.  9.6 kbps(1)

(RT)

(RT)

4. 19.2 kbps

Mileage Bands

      0           1L5XX   None    None
      Over 0 to 4      1L5XX     $126.30      $2.85
      Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  126.30       2.85
      Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  126.30       2.85

Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  126.30       2.85
Over 50 1L5XX      126.30       2.85

(AT) (1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
    CANCELLED
   June 30, 2021
   Missouri Public
Service Commission
    JI-2021-0210



					



						

	

										



		



											



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  9th Revised Sheet 95 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 95 
 

Issued: May 28, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 By CRAIG UNRUH, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
ACCESS SERVICES 

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 

7.4.6  MegaLink Data(2) Service-(Continued) 
                      Monthly Rates    
        USOC     Fixed      Per Mile 

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)  
 
       5.  56 kbps(1) 
 
 

 
 
 

   6.  64 kbps (CC) 
 
      Mileage Bands 
        0     1L5XX    None      None 
   Over 0 to 4    1L5XX  $184.75 $ 9.35 
   Over 4 to 8    1L5XX     184.75           9.35 
   Over 8 to 25    1L5XX     184.75            9.35 
   Over 25 to 50    1L5XX   184.75            9.35 

   Over 50     1L5XX   184.75            9.35 
 
               Monthly      Nonrecurring  

        USOC      Rates      __  Charges_______ 
                                                             1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt  

 
C.  Service to Service Through Connect Arrangement 

                          
   Interconnection of two  
  subtending digital channels 
  (Derived from DS1 multi-plexers)  THK None      $91.00    $81.00 

 
D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions 

 
                                                              Nonrecurring 

                                                              ___Charges__ 

 1.  Bridging        
- Per port     BCNDA $19.50        None 

(1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.  
(2)  Effective June 30, 2021, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing 

customers.  In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will 
not be accepted.  Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be 
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.  
The Company currently plans to discontinue this service on or after June 30, 2024. 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 8th Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 95

ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)
            Monthly Rates
USOC    Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(AT)      5.  56 kbps(1)

(RT)
|

(RT)

  6.  64 kbps (CC)

     Mileage Bands
      0 1L5XX   None    None
 Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $184.75 $ 9.35
 Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  184.75         9.35
 Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  184.75            9.35
 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  184.75           9.35
 Over 50 1L5XX  184.75           9.35

      Monthly      Nonrecurring
USOC      Rates     __  Charges_______

                                                       1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt

C.  Service to Service Through
  Connect Arrangement

  Interconnection of two
subtending digital channels
(Derived from DS1 multi-
plexers) THK  None      $91.00    $81.00

D.  Optional Features, BSEs
  and Functions

                                                             Nonrecurring
                                                             Charges

1.  Bridging
- Per port BCNDA $19.50      None

(AT) (1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
    CANCELLED
   June 30, 2021
   Missouri Public
Service Commission
    JI-2021-0210
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 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  5th Revised Sheet 96 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 96 
 

Issued: May 28, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 By CRAIG UNRUH, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 

7.4.6  MegaLink Data(4) Service-(Continued) 
 

     D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued) 
 

Monthly      Nonrecurring  
        USOC          _Rates_        Charges___ 
 
 2.  Loop Transfer  
   Arrangement  

(key activated(1))  
       - Per four port  

  arrangement(2)             XTD          $64.25         $40.00 
           

3.  Secondary Channel          
 Capability  

     - Per Channel     
  termination                   SCA  12.00         125.00(3) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (1)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination 
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use 
USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX). 

(2)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel 
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises.  Additional channel 
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located 
in the customer premises serving wire center. 

(3)  Nonrecurring charge applies only if secondary channel capability is 
installed subsequent to initial installation of MegaLink channel termination.  

(4) Effective June 30, 2021, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers.  
In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will not be accepted.  
Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-
month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.  The Company currently plans 
to discontinue this service on or after June 30, 2024. 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 96

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

Monthly      Nonrecurring
USOC          _Rates_        Charges___

2.  Loop Transfer
 Arrangement

(key activated(1))
      - Per four port

arrangement(2)          XTD          $64.25         $40.00
    

3.  Secondary Channel
Capability

   - Per Channel  
termination                SCA 12.00         125.00(3)

 (1)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX).

(2)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises.  Additional channel
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center.

(3)  Nonrecurring charge applies only if secondary channel capability is
installed subsequent to initial installation of MegaLink channel termination.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
    CANCELLED
   June 30, 2021
   Missouri Public
Service Commission
    JI-2021-0210



								



								



					



							



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  1st Revised Sheet 96.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing Original Sheet 96.1 
 

Issued: May 28, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 By CRAIG UNRUH, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
ACCESS SERVICES 

 
MEGALINK DATA(1) SERVICE 

 
             Monthly   Nonrecurring 
        USOC     _Rates_    ____Charges_______ 

1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt 
A.  Channel Termination 

  - Per point of termination 
 

 
 

     - 4.8 kbps      T6ECS      94.00       279.00         213.00 
     - 9.6 kbps      T6ECS      92.95       274.00         209.00 
     - 56.0 kbps     T6ECS     171.35       324.00        249.00 
 
               __Monthly_Rates____ 
        USOC       Fixed      Per Mile 
 

B.  Channel Mileage 
 
   1.  2.4 kbps 

   Mileage Bands 
 
        0      1L5XX   None     None 
   Over 0 to 4     1L5XX  $62.75 $2.25 
   Over 4 to 8     1L5XX   67.00       1.20 
   Over 8 to 25     1L5XX   70.45         .75 
   Over 25 to 50    1L5XX   73.85         .60 
     Over 50          1L5XX   76.85         .55  
 

    2.  4.8 kbps 
 

       Mileage Bands 
 
        0           1L5XX   None     None 
       Over 0 to 4     1L5XX      $ 63.65     $1.70 
       Over 4 to 8     1L5XX   63.65       1.70 
       Over 8 to 25     1L5XX   68.85       1.05 
   Over 25 to 50    1L5XX   69.85       1.00 
   Over 50          1L5XX         69.85       1.00 
Pursuant to Section 392.510.3, R.S.Mo. 1994 
 
 
(1)  Effective June 30, 2021, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers.  

In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will not be accepted.  
Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-
month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.  The Company currently plans 
to discontinue this service on or after June 30, 2024. 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Supplemental Schedule
of canceling this tariff. Original Sheet 96.01

ACCESS SERVICES

MEGALINK DATA SERVICE

    Monthly   Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_    ____Charges_______

1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt
A.  Channel Termination

 - Per point of termination

    - 2.4 kbps T6ECS    $ 92.85      $273.00     $208.00
    - 4.8 kbps T6ECS      94.00       279.00         213.00
    - 9.6 kbps T6ECS      92.95       274.00         209.00
    - 56.0 kbps T6ECS     171.35       324.00        249.00

      Monthly Rates
USOC       Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  1.  2.4 kbps

 Mileage Bands

      0 1L5XX   None    None
 Over 0 to 4 1L5XX  $62.75 $2.25
 Over 4 to 8 1L5XX   67.00       1.20
 Over 8 to 25 1L5XX   70.45         .75
 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX   73.85         .60
   Over 50      1L5XX   76.85         .55

   2.  4.8 kbps

      Mileage Bands

      0      1L5XX   None    None
      Over 0 to 4 1L5XX     $ 63.65     $1.70
      Over 4 to 8 1L5XX   63.65       1.70
      Over 8 to 25 1L5XX   68.85       1.05

 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX   69.85       1.00
 Over 50      1L5XX        69.85       1.00

Pursuant to Section 392.510.3, R.S.Mo. 1994
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
    CANCELLED
   June 30, 2021
   Missouri Public
Service Commission
    JI-2021-0210



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  1st Revised Sheet 96.2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing Original Sheet 96.2 
 

Issued: May 28, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 By CRAIG UNRUH, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
ACCESS SERVICES 

 
MEGALINK DATA(1) SERVICE 
              __Monthly_Rates____ 
       USOC       Fixed      Per Mile 

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued) 
  
   3.  9.6 kbps 
 
   Mileage Bands 
  
    0               1L5XX   None     None 
   Over 0 to 4          1L5XX      $ 87.55      $2.65 
   Over 4 to 8     1L5XX    87.75        2.65 
   Over 8 to 25    1L5XX    91.95        2.10 
   Over 25 to 50    1L5XX    94.55        2.00 
     Over 50     1L5XX              94.55        2.00 
 
 

4.  56 kbps 
 
   Mileage Bands 
 
    0     1L5XX   None     None 
   Over 0 to 4     1L5XX $134.85 $8.10 
   Over 4 to 8     1L5XX   145.15       5.55 
   Over 8 to 25    1L5XX   160.65       3.60 
   Over 25 to 50    1L5XX   160.65       3.60 
     Over 50     1L5XX   161.00       3.60 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pursuant to Section 392.510.3, R.S.Mo. 1994 
 
(1)  Effective June 30, 2021, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers.  

In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will not be accepted.  
Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-
month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.  The Company currently plans 
to discontinue this service on or after June 30, 2024. 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Supplemental Schedule
of canceling this tariff. Original Sheet 96.02

ACCESS SERVICES

MEGALINK DATA SERVICE
      Monthly Rates

USOC       Fixed      Per Mile
B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

  3.  9.6 kbps

  Mileage Bands

  0           1L5XX   None    None
  Over 0 to 4      1L5XX     $ 87.55      $2.65
  Over 4 to 8 1L5XX    87.75       2.65
  Over 8 to 25 1L5XX    91.95       2.10
  Over 25 to 50 1L5XX    94.55       2.00
    Over 50 1L5XX            94.55       2.00

4.  56 kbps

  Mileage Bands

  0 1L5XX   None    None
  Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $134.85 $8.10
  Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  145.15       5.55
  Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  160.65       3.60
  Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  160.65       3.60
    Over 50 1L5XX  161.00       3.60

Pursuant to Section 392.510.3, R.S.Mo. 1994
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
    CANCELLED
   June 30, 2021
   Missouri Public
Service Commission
    JI-2021-0210



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  8th Revised Sheet 97 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 97 
 

Issued: May 28, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 By CRAIG UNRUH, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(CONTINUED) 
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 

7.4.7  High Capacity Service 
 
             Monthly     Nonrecurring 
        USOC     _Rates_     __ Charges ____ 
               1st Ckt   Addl. Ckt 
 

A.  Channel Termination 
 
   - Per point of termination 
 

     - 1.544 Mbps(1) 
 
     - 44.736 Mbps     TWT++   ICB  ICB  ICB 

 
                 Monthly_Rates    
        USOC      Fixed      Per Mile 

B.  Channel Mileage 
 
   1.  64 Kbps(2)(3) 
 

   Mileage Bands 
 

         0               1L5TC      None         None 
    Over 0 to 4     1L5XX  56.65       $2.50 
    Over 4 to 8     1L5XX  57.50        2.40 
    Over 8 to 25    1L5XX  57.60        2.40 
    Over 25 to 50    1L5XX  57.00        2.35 
    Over 50     1L5XX  57.00     2.35 
 
 
 

(1) See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates. 
 

(2) Available only as a channel of a 1.544 Mbps facility to a SWBT Digital Data Hub or as a cross connect of two 
channels of two 1.544 Mbps facilities to a Digital Data Hub(s).  The customer must provide system and channel 
assignment data.  

 
(3)  Effective June 30, 2021, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers.  

In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will not be accepted.  
Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-
month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.  The Company currently plans 
to discontinue this service on or after June 30, 2024. 

(AT) 
 
 
 
(AT) 

(CP) 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 7th Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 97

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service

    Monthly     Nonrecurring
USOC     Rates       Charges 

    1st Ckt   Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination

  - Per point of termination

(CP)     - 1.544 Mbps(1)

    - 44.736 Mbps TWT++   ICB ICB ICB

        Monthly_Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

(FC)   1.  64 Kbps(2)

 Mileage Bands

       0          1L5TC      None         None
  Over 0 to 4 1L5XX  56.65       $2.50
  Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  57.50        2.40
  Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  57.60        2.40
  Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  57.00        2.35
  Over 50 1L5XX  57.00     2.35

(AT) (1) See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.

(FC) (2) Available only as a channel of a 1.544 Mbps facility to a SWBT Digital Data Hub or as a cross
connect of two channels of two 1.544 Mbps facilities to a Digital Data Hub(s).  The customer must
provide system and channel assignment data.

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
    CANCELLED
   June 30, 2021
   Missouri Public
Service Commission
    JI-2021-0210



																									



																



			



									



													



	



												



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 98
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 98

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

         Monthly Rates
USOC     Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(AT)   2.  1.544 Mbps(1)

(RT)
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(AT) (1) See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 99
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 99

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

 7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

 7.4.7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

      Monthly Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(FC) 3.  44.736 Mbps

Mileage Bands

      0 1LO++ None    None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 27, 1993 Effective: September 27, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Supplemental Schedule
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 99.01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 99.01

ACCESS SERVICES

HIGH CAPACITY SERVICES

    Monthly     Nonrecurring
USOC     Rates       Charges 

    1st Ckt   Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination

  - Per point of termination

    - 1.544 Mbps TMECS $225.00      569.00     $368.00

          Monthly Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  1.544 Mbps

 Mileage Bands

      0 1L5XX       None   None
 Over 0 to 4 1L5XX     $100.00        $50.00
 Over 4 to 8 1L5XX      100.00         60.00
 Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 80.00         60.00
 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 80.00         60.00
   Over 50 1L5XX 80.00         60.00

Pursuant to Section 392.510.3, R.S.Mo. 1994
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Original Sheet 99.02
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

(MT) 7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

    Monthly       Nonrecurring
USOC     Rates     ___ Charges ____

                   1st Ckt   Addl. Ckt

C.  Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

 1.  High Capacity Service
    Arrangement

    - 1.544 Mbps (DS1) THA None  (CR) 181.00  (NR) 138.00

2.  Multiplexed Service
    Arrangement

(MT)       - 1.544 Mpbs (DS1) THK None  (CR) 294.00  (NR) 248.00

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  6th Revised Sheet 100 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 100 
 

Issued: May 28, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 By CRAIG UNRUH, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
ACCESS SERVICES 

 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued) 
             Monthly     Nonrecurring 
        USOC     _Rates_     __Charges___    

D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions 
 
   1.  Multiplexing 
 
               

 
   
 
  DS3 to DS1 
 
  - Per arrangement    MXB++   ICB  None 
 
 

 
 
  
  DS1 to Voice(1) 
 
  - Per arrangement    MQ1  $200.00    None 
 
  DS1 to DSO 
 
  - Per arrangement    QMU   600.00    None 

  DSO to Subrates(2) 

  - Per arrangement 

  - Up to twenty 2.4 kbps 
  services     QSU24  147.00    None 
  - Up to ten 4.8 kbps 
  services     QSU48  291.20    None 
  - Up to five 9.6 kbps 
  services     QSU96  556.30    None 

(1) A channel of this DS1 to the Hub can be used for a MegaLink Data Service.  

(2) Effective June 30, 2021, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing 
customers.  In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will 
not be accepted.  Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be 
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.  
The Company currently plans to discontinue this service on or after June 30, 2024. 

(CP) 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 100
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 100

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)
    Monthly     Nonrecurring

USOC     Rates      Charges
D.  Optional Features, BSEs

  and Functions

  1.  Multiplexing

(RT)
|

(RT)

DS3 to DS1

- Per arrangement MXB++   ICB None

(RT)
|
|

(RT)

DS1 to Voice(1)

- Per arrangement MQ1 $200.00   None

DS1 to DSO

- Per arrangement QMU  600.00   None

DSO to Subrates

- Per arrangement

- Up to twenty 2.4 kbps
services QSU24  147.00   None

- Up to ten 4.8 kbps
services QSU48  291.20   None

- Up to five 9.6 kbps
services QSU96  556.30   None

 (1) A channel of this DS1 to the Hub can be used for a MegaLink Data Service.
__________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 27, 1993 Effective: September 27, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri    CANCELLED
   June 30, 2021
   Missouri Public
Service Commission
    JI-2021-0210



					



		



									



								



											



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  6th Revised Sheet 101 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 101 
 

Issued: May 28, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 By CRAIG UNRUH, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued) 
 
             Monthly     Nonrecurring 
        USOC     _Rates_     __Charges___    
 

  D.  Optional Features, BSEs and 
   Functions-(Continued) 
 
 2.   
  
 
    
 
 3.  Transfer Arrangement (key 
  activated(2)(5)) 
 
  - Per four port arrangement 
  including control channel 
  termination(3)    USV   241.50     235.00 
 

4.  Clear Channel Capability 
 

- Per 1.544 Mbps High 
Capacity  Channel 
Termination                   CLR          30.00          88.00(4) 

 
 
            
(2)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination (use USOC T6EME in lieu of 

T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX). 
(3)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a leg to the 

customer's premises.  Additional channel mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is 
not located in the customer premises serving wire center. 

(4)  This charge applies to installing clear channel capability coincident with the initial installation of the  
 1.544 Mbps service. Installation of this option to existing 1.544 Mbps service will be charged $135.00 

 nonrecurring charge. 
(5) Effective June 30, 2021, Metallic Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing 

customers.  In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will not 
be accepted.  Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided 
on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.  The 
Company currently plans to discontinue this service on or after June 30, 2024. 
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 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  5th Revised Sheet 101 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 101 
 

Issued: November 9, 2011  Effective: December 9, 2011 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued) 
 
             Monthly     Nonrecurring 
        USOC     Rates      Charges     
 

  D.  Optional Features, BSEs and 
   Functions-(Continued) 
 
 2.   
  
 
    
 
 3.  Transfer Arrangement (key 
  activated(2)) 
 
  - Per four port arrangement 
  including control channel 
  termination(3)    USV   241.50     235.00 
 

4.  Clear Channel Capability 
 

- Per 1.544 Mbps High 
Capacity  Channel 
Termination                   CLR          30.00          88.00(4) 

 
 
            
(2)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination (use USOC T6EME in lieu of 

T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX). 
(3)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a leg to the 

customer's premises.  Additional channel mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is 
not located in the customer premises serving wire center. 

(4)  This charge applies to installing clear channel capability coincident with the initial installation of the  
 1.544 Mbps service. Installation of this option to existing 1.544 Mbps service will be charged $135.00 

 nonrecurring charge. 

(RT) 

(RT) 

(RT) 
(RT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0208 

    CANCELLED
   June 30, 2021
   Missouri Public
Service Commission
    JI-2021-0210



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 101
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 101

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

    Monthly     Nonrecurring
USOC     Rates      Charges

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and
  Functions-(Continued)

2.  Automatic Loop
Transfer

 - Per arrangement(1) T59 $736.10   210.00

3.  Transfer Arrangement (key
activated(2))

- Per four port arrangement
including control channel
termination(3) USV  241.50    235.00

4.  Clear Channel
Capability

- Per 1.544 Mbps High
Capacity  Channel
Termination                CLR         30.00         88.00(4)

(1)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever the spare line is provided as a leg to
the customer premises.

(2)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination (use USOC T6EME in
lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX).

(3)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a
leg to the customer's premises.  Additional channel mileage charges will also apply when the transfer
arrangement is not located in the customer premises serving wire center.

(4)  This charge applies to installing clear channel capability coincident with the initial installation of the 
1.544 Mbps service. Installation of this option to existing 1.544 Mbps service will be charged 
$135.00 nonrecurring charge.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 

December 9, 2011 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0208



											



													



									



							



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  8th Revised Sheet 102 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 102 
 

Issued: July 19, 2012  Effective: August 18, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued) 
 

      D.  Optional Features          Monthly     Nonrecurring 
and functions-(Continued)     USOC   _Rates_     __Charges___ 

 
5.  Extended Superframe Format 

  - Per 1.544 Mbps Channel termination    SF1      None  None 
 
 6.  Power Over the Interface 
  - Per 1.544 Mbps Channel interface     PW1      None  None 
 

(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

(RT) 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 7th Revised sheet 102
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 102

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

     D.  Optional Features   Monthly     Nonrecurring
and functions-(Continued)  USOC   _Rates     Charges

5.  Extended Superframe Format
- Per 1.544 Mbps Channel termination   SF1     None None

6.  Power Over the Interface
- Per 1.544 Mbps Channel interface   PW1     None None

7.4.8  DovLink Service
     Nonrecurring

Monthly   _____    Charges_______
USOC      _Rates       1st Ckt          Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2.4 kbps NTNTX       (CR)$17.20      (CR)$190.00      (CR)$120.00
- 4.8 kbps NTNTX       (CR)$17.20      (CR)$190.00      (CR)$120.00
- 9.6 kbps NTNTX       (CR)$34.40      (CR)$190.00      (CR)$120.00

        Monthly Rates
USOC   Fixed    Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  2.4 kbps Rates are as set forth in Paragraph 7.4.6., B.,
  4.8 kbps preceding.
  9.6 kbps

___________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELED  
August 18, 2012 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0048
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 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  5th Revised Sheet 103 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 103 
 

Issued: July 19, 2012  Effective: August 18, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)        
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 

(RT)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 103
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 103

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.8  DovLink Service-(Continued)

   Monthly Rates
USOC  Fixed     Per Mile

C.  Bridging

- Per Port Rates are as set forth in Paragraph
7.4.6, D.,1., preceding.

(MT)

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 9, 1993 Effective: April 19, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELED  
August 18, 2012 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0048



												



											



				



					



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 104
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 104

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT) 7.4.9  (Reserved for Future Use)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 Effective:  February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 105
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 105

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT) 7.4.9 (Reserved for Future Use)

(RT)

(RT)

7.4.10 Special Access Surcharge                      Monthly
USOC          .   Rate   .

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel                            S25             $25.00

7.4.11 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

    Monthly
USOC           .   Rate  .

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessd.                 UTM               None

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 Effective:  February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 7 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  2nd Revised Sheet 106 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 106 
 

Issued: May 28, 2021  Effective: June 30, 2021 
 By CRAIG UNRUH, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
ACCESS SERVICES 

 
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)                                      
 

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 

7.4.12  Administrative Charges           
 

1.  Access Order Charges     Nonrecurring Charges 
           (See Section 5) 
 

 2.  Service Arrangement Charge                  Nonrecurring  Charges 
        USOC      1st Ckt     Addl. Ckt  

 
  -  Per circuit(1) on the same Access Order for one or and combination 
   of the following changes: 
 
           - Access Carrier Name 
            Abbreviation (ACNA). . . .    $10.00        $6.00 
 

- Billing Account Number 
   (BAN). . . . . . . . . . .               11.00            6.00        
 
          - Customer Circuit ID (CKR).                    9.00            5.00 

 
   7.4.13  Rollover 

 
            
          Nonrecurring  Charges 
        USOC     1st Ckt      Addl. Ckt  
 
   - Analog(2)/MegaLink Data(2) to 
    1.544 Mbps High Capacity 
    - per service rolled over      NRBRA  $110.00   $80.00 
 
   - 1.544 Mbps High Capacity to 
    1.544 Mbps High Capacity 
    - per service rolled over     NRBRH $115.00   $85.00 
 
   - 1.544 Mbps High Capacity 
    to MegaLink Custom 

   - per service rolled over    NRBR1 $115.00   $85.00  
(1)  Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separate circuit and  

charges applied as described in Paragraph 7.3.1.  
 

(2)  Effective June 30, 2021, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing 
customers.  In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will 
not be accepted.  Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be 
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.  
The Company currently plans to discontinue this service on or after June 30, 2024. 

(AT) 
 
 
 
(AT) 

(CP) 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 106
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 106

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.12  Administrative Charges

1.  Access Order Charges Nonrecurring Charges
(See Section 5)

2.  Service Arrangement Charge               Nonrecurring  Charges
USOC    1st Ckt     Addl. Ckt

-  Per circuit(1) on the
same Access Order for
one or and combination

 of the following changes:

         - Access Carrier Name
         Abbreviation (ACNA). . . . $10.00        $6.00

- Billing Account Number
 (BAN). . . . . . . . . . .           11.00            6.00

         - Customer Circuit ID (CKR).                 9.00           5.00

(AT)   7.4.13  Rollover
|
|
| Nonrecurring  Charges
| USOC    1st Ckt     Addl. Ckt
|
| - Analog/MegaLink Data to
| 1.544 Mbps High Capacity
| - per service rolled over   NRBRA (NR) $110.00 (NR) $80.00
|
| - 1.544 Mbps High Capacity to
| 1.544 Mbps High Capacity
| - per service rolled over   NRBRH $115.00 $85.00
|
| - 1.544 Mbps High Capacity
| to MegaLink Custom

(AT) - per service rolled over  NRBR1 (NR) $115.00 (NR) $85.00
(1)  Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separate circuit and

charges applied as described in Paragraph 7.3.1.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 18, 1994 Effective: March 20, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
    CANCELLED
   June 30, 2021
   Missouri Public
Service Commission
    JI-2021-0210
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